REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

Page 1 of 2

				_
Agenda	Board Meeting	Open/Closed	Information/Action	Issue
Item No.	Date	Session	Item	Date
3	12/9/13	Open	Action	11/19/13

Subject: Award a Contract for Light Rail Vehicle Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Ramps to UKM Transit Products, Inc.

ISSUE

Whether or not to Award a Contract for Light Rail Vehicle Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Ramps to UKM Transit Products, Inc.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Adopt Resolution No. 13-12-____, Awarding a Contract for Light Rail Vehicle Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Ramps to UKM Transit Products, Inc.

FISCAL IMPACT

Budgeted: Yes This FY: \$ 1,234,176

Budget Source: Capital Next FY: \$

Funding Source: Prop 1B PTMISEA Annualized: \$

Cost Cntr/GL Acct(s) or Total Amount: \$ 1,234,176

Capital Project #: R110.07.01

Total Budget: \$ 1,234,176

DISCUSSION

On February 25, 2013, the RT Board authorized staff to release a Request for Proposals (RFP) for Light Rail Vehicle Americans with Disabilities (ADA) Ramps.

Staff released the RFP on March 20, 2013, advertised the solicitation in publications of general circulation and posted it on RT's website under Contracting Opportunities. Eight firms received the RFP. On May 28, 2013, RT received 3 responsive proposals from: Microphor, Inc.; Siemens Industry, Inc. (Siemens proposed 2 options); and UKM Transit Products, Inc. The selection committee, consisting of Laura Espinoza, Maintenance Superintendent, Light Rail; Craig Norman, Senior Systems Engineer; Eric Oparko, Quality Assurance Administrator; Shannon Hurley, Transportation Superintendent, Light Rail; Robert Bonsack, Supervisor, Light Rail Maintenance; and Nick Panos, Safety Specialist II; reviewed the written proposals. The qualifying criteria included Qualifications and Experience, Project Management and Staffing, Project Description and Technical Approach, Compliance with Project Scope, Warranty, Price and Option (metal spray finish for non-slip surface). The Selection Committee completed its evaluation of the written proposals and, based on the results, the Committee determined that oral presentations were not needed and began negotiations with UKM Transit Products, Inc.

Approved:	Presented:	
••		
Final 11/22/13		
General Manager/CEO	Maintenance Superintendent - Light Rail	

REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

Page 2 of 2

Agenda	Board Meeting	Open/Closed	Information/Action	Issue
Item No.	Date	Session	Item	Date
3	12/9/13	Open	Action	

Subject:	Award a Contract for Light Rail Vehicle Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)	
	Ramps to UKM Transit Products, Inc.	

The following represent the ranking of the 3 firms in the selection process:

<u>Firm</u>	Total Points
UKM Transit Products, Inc.	465.6
Siemens Industry, Inc. Option B	383.6
Siemens Industry Inc. Option A	379.5
Microphor, Inc.	321.8

UKM Transit Products, Inc. has extensive ramp experience. The company is experienced with the optional metal spray finish for non-slip surface and there will be no additional charge for this finish. The Company's proposed technical variances are superior to RT's performance specifications.

Staff recommends the Board award a Contract for Light Rail Vehicle ADA Ramps to UKM Transit Products, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$1,234,176.

RESOLUTION NO.	13-12-
----------------	--------

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

December 9, 2013

AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) RAMPS TO UKM TRANSIT PRODUCTS, INC.

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Contract between Sacramento Regional Transit District, therein referred to as "RT," and UKM Transit Products, Inc., therein referred to as "Contractor," whereby Contractor agrees to provide Light Rail Vehicle ADA Ramps, as specified, for an amount of to exceed \$1,234,176, is hereby approved.

THAT, the Chair and General Manager/CEO are hereby authorized and directed to execute said Contract.

	PATRICK HUME, Chair
ATTEST:	
MICHAEL R. WILEY, Secretary	
By: Cindy Brooks Assistant Secretary	_